

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

TALISA BORDERS,	)	
OTISHA WOOLBRIGHT, and	)	
STACEY LEWIS,	)	
On behalf of themselves and all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	Civil No. 3:17-cv-0506
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	CLASS ACTION
	)	
WAL-MART INC.,	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
THE CLASS SETTLEMENT, CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE  
SETTLEMENT CLASSES, APPOINTMENT OF THE PLAINTIFFS AS CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES, APPOINTMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL AS CLASS  
COUNSEL, AND APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT AND  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs Thoroughly Investigated the Class Claims and Exhausted Administrative Remedies ..... 1

    B. The Parties Engaged in Years of Adversarial Litigation of the Class Claims, Allowing Them to Better Assess the Strengths and Weakness of the Claims and Defenses ..... 3

    C. The Parties Engaged in Arm’s-Length Negotiations of the Class Claims with the Assistance of a Well-Respected Mediator..... 5

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROVISIONS ..... 6

    A. Definition of the Settlement Classes ..... 6

    B. Notice to Class Members and Final Fairness Hearing ..... 7

    C. Settlement Fund and Claims Administrator ..... 8

    D. Confidentiality of Claim Form..... 8

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 9

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASSES FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES AS PART OF ITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT ..... 9

    A. Standard for Conditional Certification of Settlement Classes.....9

    B. The Proposed Settlement Classes Satisfy Rule 23(a)..... 10

        1. The Settlement Classes Are So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable ..... 10

        2. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Settlement Classes ..... 11

        3. Plaintiffs Lewis, Woolbright, and Borders’ Pregnancy Discrimination Claims are Typical of the Settlement Classes’ Claims ..... 13

        4. The Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel are Adequate Representatives ..... 14

    C. The Proposed Settlement Classes Satisfy Rule 23(b) ..... 15

V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT ..... 16

A. Standard for Preliminary and Final Approval of a Class Settlement..... 16

B. The Settlement is Within the Range of Possible Final Approval and Does Not Have Any Obvious Deficiencies..... 17

1. The Proposed Relief to the Settlement Classes is Adequate Considering the Risks of Continued Litigation, the Method for Distributing Relief, and the Proposed Attorneys’ Fee Award ..... 17

2. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably and the Criteria for Processing Claims Is Set Forth in the Notice and Claim Form..... 19

3. The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Classes ..... 19

C. The Notice Plan is Reasonable as Required by Rule 23(e)(1)(B)..... 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Acik v. I.C. Sys., Inc.*, 251 F.R.D. 332 (N.D. Ill. 2008) ..... 10

*Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent & Nursing Home*, 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... 13

*Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.*, 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.*, 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10

*City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 9

*Coleman v. Sentry Ins.*, No. 15-CV-1411-SMY-SCW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149110  
(S.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2016) ..... 17

*Cook v. Applebee’s Servs.*, No. 13-cv-1289-SMY-SCW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130159  
(S.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2015) ..... 15

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*, 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 12

*Felzen v. Andreas*, 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 17

*Fournigault v. Indep. One Mortg. Corp.*, 234 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 14

*Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship*, 162 F.R.D. 313 (N.D. Ill. 1995) ..... 14

*Haroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. Chi.*, 121 F.R.D. 664 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... 13

*Ingram v. Corp. Receivables, Inc.*, No. 02 C 6608, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14389  
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2003)..... 12

*Kitson v. Bank of Edwardsville*, No. 08-507-GPM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85444  
(S.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2009) ..... 16

*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*, 672 F.3d 482  
(7th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 17

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. McReynolds*, 568 U.S. 887,  
133 S. Ct. 338 (2012)..... 17

*Rand v. Monsanto Co.*, 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 14

*Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*, 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 13, 14

*Rosario v. Livaditis*, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 14

*Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*, 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 12

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*, 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Stockwell v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*, 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Wagner v. Nutrasweet Co.*, 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 11, 17

*Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) ..... 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 8

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) ..... 1, 2

Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1, 26 C.F.R. § 1.468B-1 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (Fourth) § 21.632 (2004) ..... 10, 17

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (Third) § 30.41 (1995) ..... 17

W. Declerq et al, *Listening to Working Mothers III* (New York: Childbirth Connection, 2013) at Table 18 available at <https://transform.childbirthconnection.org/reports/listeningtomothers/>.  
..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 10, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 1, 7, 9, 16, 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 4
